

Nos. 09-8075 & 08-8061 (consolidated)

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT  
STATE OF WYOMING,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
and COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*  
Defendants-Appellants,  
BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION ALLIANCE, *et al.*  
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
United States District Judge Clarence A. Brimmer (No. 2:07-cv-00017)

---

**(PROPOSED) BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE OF RECREATION GROUPS**

---

Paul A. Turcke (Idaho Bar # 4759)  
MOORE SMITH BUXTON & TURCKE,  
CHARTERED  
950 West Bannock Street, Suite 520  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Tel: 208-331-1800  
Fax: 208-331-1202  
[pat@msbtlaw.com](mailto:pat@msbtlaw.com)

Attorneys for Amici Recreation Groups

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ..... i

**INTEREST OF AMICI** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. No Court has Affirmed the Validity of the 2001 Roadless Rule.** ... 4

**II. A Nationwide Injunction is the Appropriate Remedy for an Illegal Nationwide Rule.**..... 8

**CONCLUSION**..... 11

**RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 12

**CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING**..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman*, 200 F.3d 1180, 1186 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 5

*Demery v. Arpaio*, 378 F.3d 1020, 1027 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 5

*Harmon v. Thornburgh*, 878 F.2d 484, 495 n.21 (D.C.Cir. 1989)..... 10

*Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service*, 73 F.Supp.2d 962, 980 (S.D.Ill. 1999) 9, 10

*Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman*, 313 F.3d 1094 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 459 F.Supp.2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 6, 7, 9, 10

*National Mining Assoc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 145 F.3d 1399, 1409  
(D.C.Cir. 1998)..... 10

*Paulsen v. Daniels*, 413 F.3d 999 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)..... 7, 9

*State of Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 277 F.Supp.2d at 1202 n.1..... 4

*United States v. Peninsula Communications, Inc.*, 287 F.3d 832, 839 (9th Cir.  
2002) ..... 5

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)..... 5

*Winter v. NRDC*, 129 S.Ct. 365, 3756-376 (2008) ..... 6

*Wyoming v. Dep’t of Agric.*, 277 F.Supp.2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003) ..... 3

*Wyoming v. Dep’t of Agric.*, 570 F.Supp.2d 1309, 1351-1352 (D. Wyo. 2008).. 3, 8,  
10

Other Authorities

*National Environmental Policy Act* ..... 3

*Wilderness Act*..... 3

Rules

*Fed.R.App.P. 26.1* ..... i
